CHAPTER 32-H. F. No. 42

[Coded]

An act granting authority to a county board to pay to a reorganized school district surplus funds to the credit of the county school tax fund and providing procedure therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [128.088 Subd. 7.] Surplus funds; transfer. When, by reason of reorganization of school districts by authority of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 122.40 to 122.57, there is a surplus in the county treasury to the credit of the county school tax fund, created by Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 128.088, Subdivision 4, on account of an excessive tax levy heretofore made, and when there is no need therefor, the surplus shall be paid by the county treasurer to the reorganized school district upon the order of the county board.

Section 2. Before the county board makes this order, it must find that such facts exist.

Approved February 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 33-H. F. No. 115

An act relating to the youth conservation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 260.125, Subdivision 10 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 260.125, Subdivision 10, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 383, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 10. Powers. (1) Every order granting or revoking probation, committing to an institution, granting or revoking parole, or issuing final discharge to any person under the control of the commission shall be made by the commission. The commission may not delegate the making of such decisions to any other body or person. When the commission acts under this subdivision, two members shall constitute a quorum.
- (2) All other powers conferred on the commission may be exercised by the director or through his subordinates under rules established by the commission. Any person subjected to an order of the director or such subordinates may petition the commission for review.

Approved February 21, 1953.